In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the I_l Q 1 4
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and

cernioem e Notice of final account prior to dissolution

Insalvency Act 1986. in CVL

Companies House

THURSDAY

*AT774QPPFK*
A10

31/056/2018 #217
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

Companyumber [0 |5 [7 [8 [3[5[0]5

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full [The Business Planning Shop Limited

bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) ’ Stephen

Surname ’ Hunt

E Liquidator's address

Building namelnumberl Tavistock House South

Street | Tavistock Square
|

Past town | London

County/Region |

Postcode ’ W l?’Tm’_’?[L_’E

Country |

u Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s) © Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about

Surname another liquidator.

E Liquidator's address @

Building name/number l ® Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about

Street l another liquidator.
|

Post town [

County/Region {

o | [ [ [ [T

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

E Liquidator's release

‘ O Tick if one or mare creditors objected to liquidator’s release. ‘

3
4

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account. ‘

m Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Sinaure / L

Signature date E’g [Tb"ns_ EFEWPS—

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have te give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Martina Alexandrou

E Where to send

Company hame

Griffins

Address

Tavistock House South

|
|
| Tavistock Square
|

London

County/Regian

== Iwlcl1]n] [olL]e

Country

|Dx

Telephone

020 7554 9600
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
foflowing:
The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.
You have attached the required documents.
You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0



The Business Planning Shop Limited

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 24 October 2017 To 26 March 2018

Sof AE £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
5,000.00 Goodwill 5,000.00
68,781.92 Directors Loan Account NIL
Funds Received Pre Appointment 4,000.00
Bank interest Gross 0.62
9,000.62
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 90.00
Preparation of S.of A. 5,000.00
Liquidators Fees 3,250.00
Legal Fees 150.00
Legal Disbursements 255.00
VAT lrrecoverable 258.77
Statutory Advertising 308.77
Expenses borne by Griffins (311.92)
(9,000.62)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(780.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
{6,153.01) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC NIL
(73,570.11) HM Revenue & Customs : CT NIL
(6,381.95) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100.00) Ordinary Shares NIL
NIL
(13,203.15) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02

Stephen Hunt
Liquidator

29 May 2018 09:08



@ GRIFFINS

INSOLVENCY - LITIGATION - FORENSICS

The Business Planning Shop Limited
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Liguidator’s Final Account to Members and Creditors
for the period ending 26 March 2018



Goodwill

The director purchased the goodwill of the company on 24 October 2012 for £5,000.
He paid this amount in a number of instalments, the last of which was on 9 January
2013.

3.1 Other Realisations

Bank Interest Net

Interest in respect of funds held in the liquidation account of £0.62 has been received
during the period of the liquidation.

4 Investigations

4.1 |Initial Investigations

As Liquidator, | undertook investigations into the company’s affairs which included a
review of the financial information available and obtaining further information from
third parties.

During this review | undertook the following preliminary enquiries;

= Invited creditors to bring to my attention any particular matters which they
considered requires investigation

» Made enquiries of accountants, solicitors and other professionals who acted
for the company

+ Compared the statement of affairs with the last management accounts in
order to ascertain whether all significant fixed and current assets could be
identified and materiai movements in fixed and current assets could be
properly explained

¢ Conducted a review of the books and records for the six-month period prior to
the liguidation in order to identify any unusual or exceptional transactions

In conducting this exercise | had regard to the size of the business, the levei of
assets available to fund any identified further investigations or actions, and the
materiality of any matters that have arisen.

This information was used when carrying out my statutory duty in completing a report
under section 7 of the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA) on the
conduci of the Directors. As this is a confidential report, ! will not be able to disclose
the contents.

This review resulted in further, more detailed, investigation into aspects of the
company’s financial affairs, see section 4.2 below.

The purpose of my appointment was to investigate the affairs of the company and
the conduct of Mr Morfakis in particular to establish whether he was in breach cof, or

had neglected his statutory duties.



Contents

© @ NS RN

—t e
[ ]

introduction

Receipts and Payments Accounts
Realisation of Assets

Investigations

Statutory and Professional Compliance
Creditors’ Communication, Claims and Distributions
Liquidators’ Remuneration

Liguidators’ Expenses and Dishursements
Quality of Service and Code of Ethics
Creditors' Rights

Concljusion

Appendices

A
B.

Statutory and Office Holder Information

Receipts and Payments Account for the period 24 October 2017 to 26 March
2018, together with an account for the entire pericd of the liquidation and a
comparison with the amounts recorded in the Statement of Affairs

Griffins’ Time Analysis for the period 24 Gctober 2017 to 26 March 2018, and
for the entire period of the appointment, provided in accordance with the
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

Grant Thomton UK LLP’s time analysis for the period of their appointment
together with details of charge out rates, provided in accordance with
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

Axiom Recovery LLP’s {ime analysis for the period of their appointment, ,
provided in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

Statutory and Creditor Compliance Tasks

Notice under Rule 6.28 of the Insolvency {England & Wales) Rules 2016 that
the company's affairs are fully wound up

Creditors’ Rights — Rules 18.9 and 18.34 of the Insoivency (England & Wales)
Rules 2016 (IR 2018™)



1 Introduction

On 24 October 2012, Mr Costas Morfakis ("Mr Morfakis™ of Axiom Recovery LLP
was appointed Liguidator of The Business Planning Shop Limited (“the company”) at
a meeting of creditors.

Following a High Court order dated 8 March 2013, Mr Morfakis was removed as
Liquidator and Mr Kevin Hellard of Grant Thornton UK LLP and |, were appointed
Joint Liguidators in his place.

Kevin Hellard gave his permission to be removed as Joint Liquidator by an Order of
the High Court dated 27 November 2013.

This account provides a final update on the progress in the liquidation and should be
read in conjunction with the previous annual reports. | confirm that the affairs of the
company are fully wound up, and attached at Appendix G is a notice to this effect
under Rule 6.28 of IR 2018.

Additional information in respect of the company and office holders is aftached at
Appendix A.

This report provides creditors with the following information:
s The work undertaken
¢ An explanation of my statutory and professional compliance duties as

Liquidator
2 Receipts and Payments Account

An account of the receipts and payments for the period 24 October 2017 to 26 March
2018 together with an account for the entire pericd of the liquidation and a
comparison with the amounts recorded in the Statement of Affairs, is at Appendix B.

The receipts and payments account reflects actual payments made to date rather
than accrued unpaid expenses.

My specific bond and Land Registry searches of £109.75 have been paid by Griffins
and are not shown in the receipts and payments account.

3 Realisation of Assets

Funds Received Pre- Appoinfment

Prior to the appointment of Mr Morfakis funds of £4,000 were received by Mr
Morfakis which it is understood represented the Statement of Affairs’ fee.



As previously reported, | submitted claims against Mr Morfakis’s insolvency bonds
across the portfolio of cases in which | was appointed. | have agreed settlement of a
number of claims but not in relation to this estate.

4.2 Further Investigations

Director's Loan Account (“DLA"

The director had an outstanding DLA which was recorded on the abbreviated
accounts for the company for the year ending 30 April 2011. The DLA was also listed
in the Statement of Affairs as having a realisable value of £68,781.92. In view of the
director failing to respond to me about his DLA, | instructed soliciters to recover the
amount outstanding.

My solicitors conducted various enquiries into the DLA which culminated in a family
member of the director advising of his ill-health. In the absence of supporting medical
evidence, my solicitors continued to pursue the matier but when additional
investigations revealed that the director had no viable means to make it
commercially viable to attempt to recover the outstanding DLA, | decided to conclude
this issue.

| have not identified any further issues which may lead to recoveries for the
liquidation estate. My investigations into the affairs of the company and Mr Morfakis’s
conduct are now complete.

5 Statutory and Professional Compliance

| have met a considerable number of statutory and regulatory obligations. This work
did not provide a direct financial benefit to creditors, but they did assist in the efficient
and compliant progression of the liquidation. This ensured that my staff and | carried
out our work to high professional standards.

In order that creditors can have an informed understanding of these matters, they
are listed at Appendix F.

6 Creditors’ Communication, Claims and Distributions

I was required, as Liquidator, to undertake certain tasks in relation to creditors’
claims. This work did not provide a direct financial benefit to the liquidation estate but
was essential to the administration of the case.

In order that creditors can have an informed understanding of these matters, they
are also listed at Appendix F.

6.1 Secured Creditors

An examination of the company's mortgage register held by the Registrar of
Companies shows that the company has no outstanding charges over its assets.



6.2 Preferential Creditors

No preferential claims have been received in the liquidation and none were
anticipated.

6.3 Unsecured Creditors

The Statement of Affairs showed unsecured creditors with a total value of
£86,885.07. To date, | have received claims totalling £86,476.23.

Under Rule 14.36 and 14.37(b) IR 2018, | give notice that | am unable to declare a
dividend to any class of creditors as the funds realised were used for defraying the
expenses of the liquidation.

7 Liguidators’ Remuneration

From the records supplied Axiom Recovery LLP has drawn remuneration totalling
£3,250 and a fee of £5,000 in respect of the preparation of the company’s Statement
of Affairs and convening the meeting of creditors.

Attached at Appendix E is Axiom Recovery LLP’s time analysis for the period of their
appointment, provided in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.

As of 8 April 2015, Griffins introduced a new time recording analysis, which provides
a more comprehensive breakdown of time my staff and | have recorded in the
administration of this case. This has resulted in additional time recording categories
being utilised. Should you require any further clarification, please contact me.

Appendix C details my total time costs for dealing with this case. It also provides
details of the activity costs to date incurred by me and my staff, by grade.

In the period 24 October 2017 to 26 March 2018, my staff and | have recorded time
costs of £4,782.47.

In the period of my appointment, my staff and | have recorded time costs of £53,200.

Attached at Appendix D is Grant Thornton UK LLP’s time analysis report, tegether
with details of charge out rates for the period of Mr Hellard’'s appointment as Joint
Liquidator. )

In the period of his appointment Mr Hellard's and his staff have recorded total time
costs of £235.15.

Fee Resolution

At the meeting of creditors held on 16 December 2013, it was approved that the
Liquidator be remunerated on the basis of time properly spent by the Liquidator and

his staff.



There are no funds available to enable any payment to be made in respect of my
fees in dealing with the liquidation and, as such, time costs incurred by me and my
staff in administering this liquidation will be written off,

Further information regarding remuneration can be found in “A Creditors’ Guide to
Liquidator's Fees”, which is available for download at the following address:
hitp://iwww griffins. net/technical/, together with Griffins policy on charge out rates and
disbursements provided in accordance with the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.
A hard copy can be provided upon request.

In addition, creditors can find more information on the insolvency process at
htip:.//www creditorinsclvencyguide.co.uk/.

8 \Liquidators’ Expenses and Disbursements

'Expenses' are amounis properly payable by the office holder from the estate. These
may include, but are not limited te, legal and agents’ fees.

'Disbursements’ are expenses met by the office holder and reimbursed to the office
holder in connection with an insolvency appointment and wilt fall into two categories,
category 1 and category 2.

The table below provides details of the Category 1 disbursements incurred and paid
during the period of the liquidation.

Payee name Nature of Former Current Amount
expense Liguidator Ligquidator incurred and
incurred paid

£ £ £

The Legal and Public | Statutory 233.50 - 233.50

Notices Advertising Advertising

Agency

Courts Advertising Statutory « - 75.27 75.27
Advertising »

AUA Insolvency Risk | Specific Bond 90.00 - 90.00

Services

Healys LLP Legal fees - 150.00 150.00

LesterAldridge LLP Legal - 255.00 255.00
disbursements

HM Revenue & Irrecoverable - 258.77 257.77

Customs VAT
TOTAL 323.50 739.04 1,061.54




In accordance with our current policy, no category 2 disbursements have been
drawn since my appointment.

Expenses Borne by Griffins

Please note that the sum of £331.92 in respect of disbursements above, has been
paid by Griffins due to insufficient realisations to pay these. This is reflecfed on the
attached Receipts and Payments account.

9 Quality of Service and Code of Ethics
My staff and | endeavour to provide the best possible standards at all times.

I am bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work
relating to insolvency appointments and details of this can be found at
http//www.icaew.com/en/members/reguiations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-
of-ethics-d.

If you would like to make any comments, suggestions, raise a query or make a
complaint about the service you have received, please contact my team manager,
lan Tilbury in the first instance at ian tilbury@ariffins.net. We will provide a response
within 21 working days.

10 Creditors’ Rights

Creditors are advised that Rule 18.9 IR 2016 provides the right fo make a request to
the Liquidator further information about remuneration or expenses appearing in this
report. Rule 18.34 IR 2016 provides creditors with a right to challenge the
Liquidators' remuneration and expenses.

Copies of these Rules are attached at Appendix H, for your information.

11 Conclusion

This final account will conclude my administration of the liquidation. | will ocbtain my
release as Liquidator at the same time as vacating office upon fling this final account
to the Registrar of Companies, together with a notice stating whether creditors have
objected to my release before the end of the prescribed pericd as set out in Rule
6.28 of the IR16.

The Registrar of Companies will dissolve the company three menths thereafter.




The Business Planning Shop Limited (In Liquidation)
Appendix A

Statutory and Office Holder Information



Company information
Company name:
Company number:
Trading name:

Nature of business:

Trading address:
Registered office:

Former registered office:

Liquidator's details
Name:

IP number:;

Name of firm:

Firm's address:

Date of Successor Appointment:

Former Liquidator’s details
Name:

IP number:

Name of firm:

Firm's address:”

Date of Appointment:

Date ceased to act:

The Business Planning Shop Limited
05783505

The Business Planning Shop Limited
Management Consuitancy Activites

Britannia House, 11 Glenthorne Road,
Hammersmith, London W6 0DH

Griffins, Tavistock House South, Tavistock
Square, London WC1H 9LG

Suite 2 First Floor Turnpike Gate House,
Alcester Heath Bimingham Road, Alcester,
Warwickshire B49 5JG

Stephen Hunt
9183
Griffins

Tavistock House South, Tavistock Sguare,
London WC1H 9LG

8 March 2013

Costas Morfakis
9471
Axiom Recovery LLP

Suite 2 First Floor Turnpike Gate House,
Alcester Heath Birmingham Road, Alcester,
Warwickshire B49 5JG

24 Cctober 2012
8 March 2013



The Business Planning Shop Limited (in Liquidation)
Appendix B

Receipts and Payments Account for the period 24 October 2017 to 26 March 2018,
together with an account for the entire period of the liquidation and a comparison
with the amounts recorded in the Statement of Affairs



The Business Planning Shop Limited

(In Liguidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 10of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Statement From 24/10/2017 From 24/10/2012
of Affairs To 26/03/2018 To 26/03/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
5,000.00 Goodwili NIL 5,000.00
68,781.92 Directors Loan Account NIL NIL
Funds Received Pre Appointment NIL 4.000.00
Bank Interest Gross o 0.01 0.62
0.01 9,000.62
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 90.00
Preparation of S.of A. NI, 5,000.00
Liquidators Fees NIL 3,250.00
Legal Fees NIL 150.00
Legal Disbursemenis NEL 255.00
VAT lrrecoverable 32.07 258.77
Statutory Advertising NIL 308.77
Expenses borne by Griffins NIL {311.92)
(32.07) (9,000.62)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(780.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(6,153.01) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC NIL NIL
(73,570.11) HM Revenue & Customs : CT NIL NIL
(6,381.95) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) Ordinary Shares NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(13,203.15) (32.06) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Stephen Hunt
Liguidator

&

26 March 2018 12:31



The Business Planning Shop Limited (In Liquidation)
Appendix C

Griffins’ Time Analysis for the period 24 October 2017 to 26 March 2018, and for the
entire period of the appointment, provided in accordance with the Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9



Z28:TL BLOZ UdIRW 92

PL-10-G| UOISIAA

1o | abeg

pele) sa3d [ejol

0ee
#4184 weel'y 00'sk 29 -t €8s 0wz e S4NOH [RIOL
oUOrE £0'c8L 430 8070 040 £80 00’0 oo 8)3ssy J0 SUO[RS]EAY
00°OvE £CE8E £8°0 000 g0 €90 Jolu] aoo SIUN0ITY UBYT 00N © VIO-SSY
95'¥8E 90z 8070 30°0 [y ] 000 200 oo S10)|paID
96'FEE 80°2¢ B0°0 900 00 000 800 oo Ropa Pejeiay 1o1pelD | HOLKITHD
£0'LPZ 90°Zot'y 208k 226 sTL 00°g 6L e Buruueld 'g uoReNsIUIWPY
Zeave £T0LT'T L8 £ [-rq8 Lol Ji:yt EED s#4ng AGINEIS L AMOLNIYLS
046G £B0EL'Z 768 §T5 000 €6 gz0 407 Aauanosu) ue BUISOLD | DNISOTD
{3) ;3= HE)5 Boddng s[eudissazold
Ayinoy abeisay {3) 3500 aunyg, LNGH [e0] fIOTRAS WY 0 SURISISSY AQ3G 20 Jafieueyy Aauyed Uoliaund HIom JO UOBIYISST(D

1504 apo jsfoid
9LAT/E0/S2 0L LL0Z/0 | /ve ‘Wl

paywi doys Buiueld ssausng aiL - EONISNE

Areurung 305 g swllL 6diS pajieyaq - Agu3z aunt



geZ) 8102 UMBN 82

FI-LO-GL UOISIOA

Z 1o | abey

000 pIuHe]D 9394 [g30)
I9'E6L 00°00T'SS -2 1:18 ££°921 0gt £8°9¢ 52704 927 SInOH [ejoL
*0'6ZE zeesk'e 858 £EE 09'0 80§ 550 20°0 SJ98SY JO SUONES|IEDN
6'b98 80°2F 500 000 00’0 000 oc'o 800 fuadosd © ALYIJOYd
00°008 o) 05'L 09k il 000 Joivii] 000 Uogesyeay Jasey | 1SS
0'EES ¥2'185'T St 85l 000 £8'g £2°0 ac'o SJUNOTTY UEST $J0108)(C | V1TSSV
00°00€ 00°GL SE0 920 £oo [l oo 0c'o $19668 j0 FIUBINSL) I FONVUNSN
96°26Z 90°5rI1L §L'sC 1992 00'0 6L 8Ll 820 voehyT 7 jebian
L1582 19845'9 800E £E'ZT 00’0 009 T 050 unfjoR-8ld © 3dd-107
02GLE 9LvLST 218 52 000 05'g £e'0 800 UDIIE-180d © 150d-11
90°BZE B0'Z5Y =gt 80t 0e'e ] 00°0 000 s8nsst ebe : 7037
Ebple SU0L0EL iy 1967 100 8901 LA ££0 suapefipsast
19468 2VBlL £e'0 000 000 210 FAN] oo s1507 pelood © 15000371004
58°59E 2¥5e2 540 00'¢ 000 190 oo'g 200 uopeBlisesl] ¥aad : kdIs
00'655 0528 250 00°0 000 000 000 240 suEpY Ol UopEblsasul 1 ZdIS
BS'09E 99'66P W feA] 000 760 050 wo'n suoneBisoaul g © LINI-ANI
157208 92'8%¢ L) 150 000 ££0 BOD 300 suonebpseau] JaLund | H1MA4+-ANI
10'80g jetpelera] 9008 9552 000 £E'F FAN 00’0 uoyeBsaaul - ANI
00°00E 00098 LU A 00'o 009 000 00'¢ SIS60) [EIlBLEd WD puog : ZANOE
00'g8€ £9'080't Fis og'o oo'g FAN 00°0 wo Kauow jo K13r0d8y 10 Butkalg - WIEID PUOE © LANCE
69CrE S600F Fan Jale] oo [slext 40 000 SUARIBSUBL | JUSPAdBILY : JLNY
TTE0E A6LET 052 WL 2070 L] 8070 800 S0P
96'FRE 80°ZE U0 800 ooe 0e'e BOG 000 HOAR PRIEIEY JOIBAID | HGLIATHD
LEH0E 807267 48 £EL 000 Qoo 000 800 yodey ssauboid | 1HOTHONA
86°LI2 WTL0'ET 0058 5Z'08 [ 090} 0L Py Buluug|d 7§ uopeasiurupy
16°20€ 18'20€ 0o’k g4 fsls3o} 000 800 00 X3l @ XYL
£0'99C 90568 [4 13 0've eEE kg 516 N SapNg AOINEIS | ANOLALYLS
L) 9588 L0 8O0 o0 000 aleis] 800 Koyes : Lyis
$6°GLE 99°9/¥'G £E'LL 0Gek oo o0'E 190 AN SMBfEY 3520 | SAMIIATY
96'86¢ 99'98 FAR) 000 00°0 000 10 000 sBugeain 501
POSEE 2622 900 000 000 800 0oo ooo fousajosull : SNI
#8°00E 80754 ST 05T 000 000 [l foleje} AIBig @seD 1 ANV
oLare £6'0642 &8 526 noo EE'E gz0 800 fousajesu) ue Buiseld | INISOTO
56'€31 £e'89 441] 10 520 ulels] 000 000 suolauny Butaiused | YIAHSYD
BLEOZ g€'808 e 0e'z fAd] 000 800 000 sualound Bupsses | O30
19962 C0'098°e 00k 0g'LL 050 000 000 000 SIOM UONENSIIIWIDY © NIHOY
{3} a1ey Jms Hodédng g|Buo|es3jald
AunoH abiessay (3) 1503 awL SN0} jejol 2J0RNS|URLPY 7 SJUTIS|ISY IojUas 13yi0 raBeuep 1upey uonouUnd Y10/ JO UOHED|HSTED

180d 1apog 1sfod
810Z/£0/9¢ 0L £102/20/80 "wold

payur] doyg Buue)d sssulsng sul - EONISNE

Areuiwing 1509 8 swll 6dIS pajelaq - Anu3g awil



The Business Planning Shop Limited (In Liquidation) Appendix D

Grant Thornton UK LLP’s time analysis for the period of the appointment together with
details of charge out rates, provided in accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9



4

PHIL ELORFTITY RO B

]

|oweves - erere

L1

T

e o e s ARY T o e T

ooy wei &

2 L L] wiBp U N Sur jeaip

SR L ey
b : s
L IDWOGEIY

T
| powad sato)

5. c e - meedh an gl

| MRy

KT, P RS TOBREI ST SWERET T GO IaN oAy

LRI @ ﬁgﬁ@%g & a0kt AR 5

W Ldsyger.

SISNTNY EST0 TN 6 015 - BZBGOEDEY - Nepinbyy u) - 17} oot Bupuue,) ssarimmg oy

oy |



° Grant Thornton

EXPLANATION OF GRANT THORNTON UK LLP CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT
RECOVERY POLICIES

INTRODQUCTION

The following information is provided in connection with the liquidator's remuneration and
disbursements in accordance with Statement of insolvency Practice ("S1P7) 9.

TIME COSTS

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to their grade. The hourly charge-
out rates are updated annually on 1 July. Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made available
to creditors or committees at the time of fixing the basis of our fees. Support staff (ie secretaries,
cashiers and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the time they work on it.

Detailed rates in use per year.

From 1 July 2014 and
From 1 July From 1 July still in use as at 1 July
Staff Grade 2012 2013 2015
£ £ £
Pariners 465 - 580 480 - 600 4395 - 615
Directors 440 - 480 455 - 500 470 - 515
Managers and Associate Directors 270 - 440 280 - 455 280 - 470
Executives 220 - 285 230-295 240 - 305
Administrators 150 - 210 155 - 220 160 - 230
Assistants and Support Staff 140 - 165 145 - 170 160 - 175
From 1 July From 1 July
Staff Grade 2009 2010 From 1 July 2011
£ £ £
Partners 410 - 510 425 - 535 445 - 560
Directars 385-420 405 - 440 425 - 460
Managers and Associate Directors 235 - 385 245 - 405 260 - 425
Executives 195 - 250 200 - 260 210 - 275
Administrators 135 - 190 140 - 195 145 - 205
Assistants and Support Staff 125 -150 130 - 155 135 - 160

DISBURSEMENTS

Category 1 disbursements as defined by SIP 9, which can be specifically identified as relating to
the administration of the case, will be charged to the estate as a cost, with no uplift. These include
but are not limited to such items as case advertising, storage, bonding and other insurance
premiurns and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case.
Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost. Mileage is charged at standard rates which comply
with HM Revenue and Customs limits, or AA recommended rates.

Category 2 or indirect Disbursements as defined by SIP 9 are not charged to the case.




The Business Planning Shop Limited (In Liquidation) Appendix E

Axiom Recovery LLP’s time analysis for the period of the appointment, together with
details of charge out rates, provided in accordance with Statement of [nsolvency
Practice 9




31181 £ 10T [udy 98 POTLONE wosta, 1 301 2beg
oro RBUETD B89 TR0
REaLZ 00"0e6'L 038 413 0F 0 153 o8} 2I00H [F}L
ST oIZ30’} ot o8 ot ;4] Lx) AJBEEY I0 CLOPREFREN
oIosk 0¥ 08 i3] =g i | e i) LI ~ UGTESIERH 1925y 12
[T ] nes 05T oxa acs tep ANy P ~ UL josby oY
00geg oSt i | 3] 17 oo 0 L20)ma)
1] oo Sk 3%)] [13] 0wg ooa [ilegs] SARCRIC LN : T0
DO0BE oo el ora 0rg 0z na 12 SKPUD PAT=S 1 I
ez BDEIEL oy oE'g o W 0t auaEN Dinasds e
il DA 08 o510 oora oo oza a0g surgrebsanupsaa; k1
D3e0e 0T e ozt 06D il 1] jizay] o5 1¥AED
59'98T ooCE: 0z orz o ozo ara =5=00 I TT
BKEOZ RO POLR [ ] [ 141 1] (14} [Ta] fuiuaesd T QOnEYE Y
wreL O EIEE ] n3e il g} ] oo Bupumd : £z
DOOEZ o aEL i oze iy} ] oo gabe=sam auaudamE v 1L
DOADT ooy irq ] Dz o oo i) [y DauEmsY X L0
£FLAL D gEL ot ooy oo'a aed i) RBPLOYERAI0G YUER - 90
EFEOT oo Ln's [ip4-1) OE's o =43 o wnrphuonebsrinmesan
(3) oywu g5 vaddng SIBLGIEAAI0N
funan eBesany {3l jpo0 ampy Sy 1oL B FURRIEEY 1T es Hgo raBeuey Himmy BRI A 16 MOPEIUBEED
EVIEFElLD 0L

e doys Dullteld S5auisng 21 - coMISNg

Arewwing 1509 g sWiL IS Pajie3aq - Aug owiy



The Business Planning Shop Limited (In Liquidation)
Appendix F

Statutory and Creditor Compliance Tasks




Post-Appointment Statutory and Professional Compliance Tasks

| have undertaken the following tasks, during the period of the liquidation:

On appointment, dealt with case setup on our insclvency database, maintained and
separately recorded all financial records on the case, including creditors and
employees details;

Obtained a Specific Penalty bond for a sum equal to the company’s assets subject to
the statutory provisions. This bond covered any losses to the estate for any possible
fraud or dishonesty of the Liquidator whether acting alone ar in collusion with one or
more persons and/or the fraud and dishonesty of any person committed with the
connivance of the Liquidator, as required by Section 390 of the Insolvency Act 1986;

Provided creditors with an opportunity to establish a Liquidation Committee;

Undertock one month case review to ensure that all initial statutory mafters were
completed, asset realisation and initial investigations had commenced;

Obtained the company’s books and records;

Established whether the company had an occupational pension scheme and complied
with Section 120 Pensions Act 2004 and submitted a S120 Notice to the Pension
Protection Fund, The Pension Regulator and to the Trustees of the Pension Fund.

Annual Statutory and Professional Compliance

In addition to the above tasks that were carried out, each year | undertook the following
statutory tasks:

Preparation and issuing of annua! progress reports to members and creditors and
submission of the same to the Registrar of Companies;

Undertook bi-annual case reviews and ensured that the case was progressed
efficiently and in a timely manner; undertook statutory duties; considered any ethical,
money laundering and Bribery Act 2010 issues pertaining to the case and ensured that
any identified matters were addressed,;

Submitted VAT returns to HM Revenue and Custom%, to ensure that any VAT refunds
or payments are received or paid;

Submiited annual Corporation Tax returns to HM Revenue and Customs;

Maintained the case cash book, by undertaking quarterly reconciliations.




Closing Statutory and Professional Compliance

After concluding all case related matters, | have, or will be, undertaking the following tasks:

Prepared and issued letters to HM Revenue and Customs requesting clearances in
respect of VAT, PAYE/NIC and Corporation Tax, in order to conclude the
adminisiration of the liquidation;

The allocation of funds, payments and bank reconciliations;
Prepared and issued the Final Account to members and creditors;

if the creditors so resolve, obtain my release from the Secretary of State;

Retain and store the liguidation records for a minimum of 6 years after the vacation of
office.

Tasks in relation to creditors' claims

Ensured that all creditors’ claims are listed with the correct addresses and references
and that the amount claimed correlates to the Statement of Affairs;

Entered proof of debt forms/claims as and when they were received,;
Dealt with enguires from creditars;

Reviewed the level of funds available and ensured that all costs and expenses have
been paid in accordance with the rules of priority.




The Business Planning Shop Limited (In Liguidation)
Appendix G

Notice under Rule 6.28 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 that the
company’s affairs are fully wound up




Notice that the Company’s Affairs are fully Wound Up

Company Name: The Business Planning Shop Limited (In Liquidation) - {“the company”)

Company Number: 05783505

This Notice is given under Rule 6.28 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the
Rules”). It is delivered by the Liquidator of the company, Stephen Hunt, of Giiffins, Tavistock
House South, Tavistock Square, London, WC1H 9LG (telephone number: 0207 554 9600), who
was appointed pursuant to an Order of the Court.

The Liquidator gives notice that the company’s affairs are fully wound up.

Creditors have the right:
(i) torequestinformation from the Liquidator under Rule 18.9 of the Rules;
(i) to challenge the Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses under Rule 18.34 of the Rules;
and
(i)  to object to the release of the Liquidator by
{iv)  giving nofice in writing below before the end of the prescribed period to:

The prescribed period ends at the later of: (i) eight weeks after delivery of this notice, or (i) if any
request for information under Rule 18.9 of the Rules or any application to court under that Rule or
Rule 18.34 of the Rules is made, when that request or application is finally determined.

The Liquidator will vacate office under Section 171 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”) on
delivering to the Registrar of Companies the final account and notice saying whether any creditor
has objected to release.

The Liquidator will be released under Section 173 of the Act at the same time as vacating office
unless any of the company's creditors objected to release.

Relevant extraQts of the Rules referred to above are provided at Appendix H.

Signed: i

Stephen Hunt
Liquidator

Dated: Zg / 03/ 20 %/




The Business Planning Shop Limited (In Liquidation)
Appendix H

Crediters’ Rights — Rules 18.9 and 18.34 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules
2016 (“IR 2016™)




Insclvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016
Rule 18.9

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding up and
bankruptcy

{1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information about
remuneration or expenses {other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set out in a
progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b), {c} or {d} or a final report under rule 18.14—

(a) a secured creditor;

(b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question);

(c) members of the company in a members' voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the
total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the
company;

(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or

{(e) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the permission of
the court.

(2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must be
made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by the person, or
by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one member or creditor.

(3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person or
persons who requested the information by—

(a) providing all of the information requested;
(b) providing some of the information requested; or
{c) declining to provide the information requested.

(4) The office-holder may respend by providing only some of the information requested or decline
to provide the information if—

(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or
{b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of-the proceedings;

{c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against
any person; or

(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information.

(5) An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the inforination
must inform the person or persons who requested the information of the reasons for so doing.




{6) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need not be
the same as the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the court within
21 days of—

(a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested;

or

(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.
(7) The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).
Rule 18.34

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that
remuneration or expenses are excessive

(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy made by a
person mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;

(b) the basis fixed for the office-holder's remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19,
18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or

(c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.

(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule 18.36
or 18.37 as applicable—

(a) a secured creditor,
(b) an unsecured creditor with either—

(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including
that creditor), or

(i) the permission of the court, or
(c) in a members’ voluntary winding up—

(i) members of the caompany with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the
members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company, or

(i} a member of the company with the permission of the court.

(3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt
by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under rule 18.14
which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question
(“the relevant report’).




